Planning Obligation by Deed of Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 relating to the development of land at Hansons Garden Centre, Whalley Road, Barrow, Clitheroe

THIS AGREEMENT is made the 23 day of June

2014

BETWEEN

- ()1 RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL of Council Offices, Church Walk, Clitheroe, BB7 2RA ('the Council')
- ()2 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL of P O Box 78, County Hall, Preston, PR1 8XJ ('the County Council')
- ()3 HANSONS GARDEN CENTRE LIMITED (Company Registration number 4671855) of Oakmount, 6 East Park Road, Blackburn, BB1 8BW ("the Owners")
- ()4 DAVID ROBERT HANSON of 34 South Drive, Padiham, Burnley BB12 8SH and BRIAN FREDERICK HANSON of 11 Moorland Avenue, Clitheroe BB7 4PX ('the first Mortgagees')
- ()5 BARCLAYS BANK PLC (Company Registration number 1026167) of Barclays Loan Servicing Centre, PO Box 299, Birmingham B1 3PF ("the second Mortgagees")

RECITALS

- A The Council is the local planning authority for the purposes of the 1990 Act for the area in which the Site is situated.
- B Both the Council and the County Council are therefore local planning authorities for the purposes of section 106 of the Act.
- C The County Council is the local highway authority and the county planning authority and the education authority for the area in which the Site is situated.
- D The Owner is the freehold owner of the Site as set out in Schedule 1.
- E The first Mortgagees and the second Mortgagees hold legal charges by way of legal mortgage over the Site
- F The Owner has submitted the Application to the Council for the Development and the Parties have agreed to enter into this deed in order to secure the planning obligations contained in this deed.
- G The Council resolved on the 13th February 2014 to grant the Planning Permission subject to the prior completion of this deed.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES as follows:

1 Definitions and interpretation

1.1 Definitions

For the purposes of this deed the following expressions shall have the following meanings:

1.1.1 the 1990 Act' means the Town and Country Planning Act 1990,

1.1.2 'Affordable Housing' has the meaning given to it in Annex 2 of the NPPF,

- 1.1.3 'the Affordable Housing Land' means the land on the part of the Site designated for the construction of the Affordable Housing Units,
- 1.1.4 'the Affordable Housing Units' means the Units built on the Affordable Housing Land comprising not less than 30% of the total residential units on the Site, of which Affordable Housing Units not less than 70% (seventy percent) shall be Rented Units and not less than 30% (thirty percent) shall be Shared Ownership Units, and 'an Affordable Housing Unit' shall be construed accordingly,
- 1.1.5 'the Applicant' shall mean a person applying to the Owner for a Rental Agreement of a Unit and in assessing an Applicant's application and eligibility for a Rental Agreement of a Unit all due regard shall be given to the Applicant's intended household,
- 1.1.6 'the Application' means the application for outline planning permission for the Development dated the 19th August 2013 submitted to the Council and allocated reference number 3/2013/0737,
- 1.1.7 'Approved Person' means a person who meets the Qualifying Criteria,
- 1.1.8 'BCIS' means the BCIS General Building Cost Index published by the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors or any successor body (or such other Index replacing the same),
- 1.1.9 'BCIS Indexation Factor' means the recalculation of the amount of an instalment of the Primary Education Contribution payable pursuant to the Fourth Schedule in accordance with the following formula:

 $A \times B/C = D$

Where:

A = the sum payable under this deed

B = the figure shown in BCIS for the period immediately prior to the date of payment under this agreement C = the figure shown in BCIS for the period last published before the date of this deed

D = the recalculated sum payable under this deed

1.1.10 'Borough' means the Borough of Ribble Valley.

1.1.11 'the Commencement of Development' means for the purposes of this deed only the date on which any material operation (as defined in the 1990 Act section 56(4)) forming part of the Development begins to be carried out pursuant to the Planning Permission other than (for the purposes of this deed and for no other purpose) operations consisting of site clearance, site preparation including earthworks, temporary access construction works, demolition work, archaeological investigations, investigations for the purpose of assessing ground conditions, remedial work in respect of any contamination or other adverse ground conditions, diversion and laying of services, erection of any temporary means of enclosure, the temporary display of site notices or advertisements and 'Commence the Development' shall be construed accordingly,

1.1.12 'Contributions' means the Education Contributions to be held by the County Council in an interest bearing account until utilised

1.1.13 'the Date of Practical Completion' means the date of issue of a certificate of practical completion by the Owner's architect or, if the Development is constructed by a party other than the Owner, by that other party's architect,

1.1.14 'the Development' means the development of the Site with up to 43 Dwellings pursuant to the Planning Permission,

1.1.15 'Discounted Sale Unit' means the sale of an Affordable Housing Unit at a discount of 40% of the Open Market Value in perpetuity,

1.1.16 'Dispose' means each and every means by which the right of occupation of the Affordable Housing is given or transferred to another person body or company and 'Disposal' shall be construed accordingly,

- 1.1.17 'a Dwelling' means a dwelling (including a house, flat or maisonette) to be constructed pursuant to the Planning Permission and 'Dwellings' shall be construed accordingly,
- 1.1.18 'the Education Contribution' means the sum set out in Schedule 4,
- 1.1.19 'Financial Need' means an Applicant whose means are not reasonably sufficient to enable him/her to buy or rent a suitable property in the Locality or the Neighbouring Parish which is reasonably convenient and suitable for the Applicant,
- 1.1.20 'Financial Need Criteria' means:
 - (a) that the Applicant cannot afford to rent suitable accommodation on the open market in the Locality or the Neighbouring Parish; or
 - (b) no suitable alternative affordable accommodation is available in the Locality or the Neighbouring Parish on the open market,
- 1.1.21 'Homes and Communities Agency' means the Homes and Communities Agency or its statutory successors,
- 1.1.22 'the Housing Corporation' means the Housing Corporation as defined in Section 56 of the Housing Act 1996 or its statutory successors,
- 1.1.23 'Independent Valuer' means an independent chartered surveyor with not less than 10 years post-qualification experience in the valuation of land and developments for use as permitted by the Planning Permission who shall be appointed by the Owner and the Council or in default of agreement within 7 working days of either party seeking the agreement of the other, to an appointment at the request of the Owner or the Council by or on behalf of the President for the time being of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors,
- 1.1.24 'Interest' means interest at 1% above the base lending rate of The Royal Bank of Scotland plc from time to time,

- 1.1.25 'the Locality' means the parish of Barrow,
- 1.1.26 'the Local Housing Allowance' means the Local Housing Allowance rates for the Council from time to time or any statutory replacement thereof,
- 1.1.27 'Living' means those currently living in the Locality, Neighbouring Parish or Borough (as applicable),
- 1.1.28 'the Market Housing Units' means that part of the Development which is general market housing for sale on the open market and which is not Affordable Housing,
- 1.1.29 'NPPF' means the Department for Communities and Local Government document entitled "National Planning Policy Framework" (March 2012) or any replacement or modification thereof in force from time to time.
- 1.1.30 'Neighbouring Parish' means the parishes which have a neighbouring common boundary with the Locality,
- 1.1.31 'Next of Kin' means mother, father, brother, sister or adult dependant children,
- 1.1.32 'Nominated Officer' means the Council's Housing Strategy Officer or such other officer of the Council as may from time to time be nominated by the Council to act in his place,
- 1.1.33 'Nomination Process' means the process of nominating an Approved Person as set out in Schedule 3,
- 1.1.34 'Notice' means a written notice from the Owner to the Council confirming that the Owner intends to market for sale Shared Ownership Units and in which the Owner invites the Council to agree the Open Market Value of the Shared Ownership Units,

- 1.1.35 'Occupation' means occupation for the purposes permitted by the Planning Permission but not including occupation by personnel engaged in construction, occupation for marketing or display or occupation in relation to security operations and 'Occupy' shall be construed accordingly.
- 1.1.36 'Open Market Value' means the best price at which the sale of the freehold interest in the Shared Ownership Unit (together with any rights easements provisions covenants and other matters benefiting it but subject to any incumbrances restrictions stipulations or covenants which may affect it and which will still subsist and are capable of taking effect) would have been completed unconditionally for cash consideration by private treaty at the date of the Notice with vacant possession on completion of the sale assuming:

1.1.36.1 a willing seller; and

- 1.1.36.2 that prior to the date of the Notice there had been a reasonable period (having regard to the nature of the Shared Ownership Unit and the state of the market) for the proper marketing of the interest the agreement of price and terms and the completion of the sale; and
- 1.1.36.3 that the state of the market levels of values and other circumstances were on any earlier assumed date of exchange of contracts the same as on the date of the Notice; and
- 1.1.36.4 that no account is taken of any additional bid by a buyer with a special interest; and
- 1.1.36.5 that both parties to the transaction had acted knowledgeably prudently and without compulsion
- 1.1.37 'the Plan' means the plan attached to this deed,
- 1.1.38 'the Planning Permission' means the planning permission issued by the Council.

- 1.1.39 'Practical Completion' means the issue of a certificate of practical completion by the Owner's architect or in the event that the development is constructed by a party other than the Owner the issue of a certificate of practical completion by that other party's architect and 'Practically Completed' shall be construed accordingly.
- 1.1.40 'Primary Education Contribution' means a sum calculated in accordance with the following formula:

 $A \times (B - C) = D$

Where:

A = £11880.45.....

B =existing surplus or deficit places within the catchment of the development

C=The number of primary school places yielded by the development as determined by applying the Standard Primary Yield to the mix of dwellings as confirmed by the relevant Reserved Matters Approval.

D = The Primary Education Contribution due in respect of the Development

1.1.41 'Qualifying Criteria' means priority in which an Applicant will be allocated a Rental Agreement of a Rented Unit being first in priority order:

(a) those currently Living in the Locality for more than 10 years;

(b) those currently Living in the Locality and have done so continually for between 5 to 10 years;

(c) those currently Living in the Locality and have done so continually for a minimum of 12 months or

(d) those currently Working in the Locality to which they have applied for accommodation;

(e) those Returning to the Locality;

(f) those currently Living in a Neighbouring Parish for more than 10 years;

(g) those currently Living In a Neighbouring Parish and have done so for between 5 to 10 years;

(h) those currently living in a Neighbouring Parish and have done so continually for a minimum of 12 months;

(i) those currently Working in a Neighbouring Parish to which they have applied for accommodation;

(j) those Returning to the Neighbouring Parish;

(k) those currently Living in the Borough for more than 10 years;

(I) those currently Living in the Borough and have done so continually for between 5 to 10 years;

(m) those currently living in the Borough and have done so continually for a minimum of 12 months;

(n) those Working in the Borough;

(0) those Returning to the Borough; and finally

(p) those who are able to justify a requirement for accommodation in the Borough,

1.1.42 'the RSL' means a registered social landlord as defined in Part 1 of the Housing Act 1996, who is registered with the Housing Corporation pursuant to Section 3 of that Act and has not been removed from the register pursuant to Section 4 of that Act, and who is approved by the Council (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed),

1.1.43 'Rental Agreement' means a letting agreement for a Rented Unit granted by the RSL on its standard terms and conditions to an Approved Person in accordance with the Nomination Process as shall be appropriate for the site and subject to a rent which is accepted as affordable for the Borough by the Homes and Communities Agency provided that it does not exceed the Local Housing Allowance but which shall exclude any right which the lessee may otherwise have to acquire the freehold interest in the Rented Unit to which that rental agreement relates (as far as it is legally possible to do so),

1.1.44 'Rented Units' are Units which are available for rent only,

- 1.1.45 'Reserved Matter' means any one of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale as defined by Article 2(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010 and 'Reserved Matters' shall be construed accordingly.
- 1.1.46 'Reserved Matters Approval' means the approval or approvals pursuant to the Planning Permission of the Reserved Matters required for the carrying out of the Development.
- 1.1.47 'Returning' means persons who at least one of the adult Applicants have Next of Kin who currently live in the Locality, Neighbouring Parish or Borough (as applicable),
- 1.1.48 'Right of Pre-Emption' is a right contained in the Shared Ownership Lease for the RSL to buy back the Shared Ownership Units,
- 1.1.49 'Secondary Education Contribution' means a sum calculated in accordance with the following formula:

 $A \times (B - C) = D$

Where:

A = £17901.60

B = existing surplus or deficit places within the catchment of the development

C=The number of secondary school places yielded by the development as determined by applying the Standard Secondary Yield to the mix of dwellings as confirmed by the relevant Reserved Matters Approval.

D = The Secondary Education Contribution due in respect of the Development

1.1.50 'Shared Ownership Lease' means a lease of a Shared Ownership Unit that contains with it a Right of Pre-Emption and Shared Ownership Leases shall be construed accordingly,

- 1.1.51'a Shared Ownership Unit' means a unit of Affordable Housing in respect of'which a Shared Ownership Lease is granted by the RSL to an ApprovedPerson and Shared Ownership Unit shall be construed accordingly,
- 1.1.52 'the Site' means the land against which this deed may be enforced shown edged red on the Plan and described in Schedule 1,
- 1.1.53 'a Social Rented Unit' means an Affordable Housing Unit which is let subject to an assured tenancy agreement with the RSL to persons identified in accordance with the nominations requirements of any funding agreement as approved by the Council in writing, at a rent not exceeding the target rent of the Housing Corporation,
- 1.1.54 'Staircase' means the exercise by the occupier pursuant to the Shared Ownership Lease of the right to acquire a greater interest in the Shared Ownership Unit by paying a percentage of the market value to the RSL after which the rent payable on the part retained by the RSL shall be reduced proportionately,

1.1.55 'Standard Primary Yield' means the yield of Primary School places per Dwelling as set out in the following table:

No of Bedrooms in Dwelling	Yield - Primary
1	0.01
2	0.07
3	0.16
4	0.38
5	0.44

1.1.56 'Standard Secondary Yield' means the yield of Secondary School places per Dwelling as set out in the following table:

No of Bedrooms in Dwelling	Yield - Primary
1	0.00
2	0.03
3	0.09

4	0.15
5	0.23

- 1.1.57 'Units' means the Affordable Housing Units and 'a Unit' shall be construed accordingly,
- 1.1.58 'Working' means a person who is permanently employed or self employed for a minimum of 18 hours per week paid or unpaid in the Locality, Neighbouring Parish or Borough (as applicable),
- 1.1.59 Working Days' means any day of the week excluding Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays.
- 1.2 Interpretation
- 1.2.1 Reference in this deed to any recital, clause, paragraph or schedule is, unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to the recital, clause, paragraph or schedule in this deed so numbered.
- 1.2.2 Words importing the singular meaning include the plural meaning and vice versa where the context so admits.
- 1.2.3 Words of the masculine gender include the feminine and neuter genders and words denoting actual persons include companies, corporations and firms and all such words shall be construed interchangeable in that manner.
- 1.2.4 Wherever an obligation falls to be performed by more than one person, the obligation can be enforced against every person so bound jointly and against each of them individually unless there is an express provision otherwise.
- 1.2.5 Any reference to an Act of Parliament shall include any modification, extension or re-enactment of that Act for the time being in force and shall include all instruments, orders, plans, regulations, permissions and directions for the time being made, issued or given under that Act or deriving validity from it.

- 1.2.6 References to any Party shall include the successors in title to that Party and any person deriving title through or under that Party and in the case of the Council and the County Council the successors to their respective statutory functions.
- 1.2.7 Headings where they are included are for convenience only and are not intended to influence the interpretation of the agreement.
- 2 Legal basis
- 2.1 This planning obligation is made pursuant to the 1990 Act Section 106.
- 2.2 The terms of this deed create planning obligations binding on the Owner pursuant to Section 106 of the 1990 Act and are enforceable as such by the Council and the County Council as local planning authority.
- 3 Conditions, duration and enforcement
- 3.1 **Conditions precedent**

This deed is conditional upon:

- 3.1.1 the grant of the Planning Permission, and
- 3.1.2 the Commencement of Development

save for the provisions of clause 6, Provisions of Immediate Effect, which shall come into effect immediately upon completion of this deed.

- 3.2 Duration
- 3.2.1 This deed shall cease to have effect, in so far only as it has not already been complied with, if the Planning Permission is quashed, revoked or otherwise

withdrawn or, without the consent of the Owner, it is modified by any statutory procedure or expires before the Commencement of Development.

3.2.2 No person shall be liable for any breach of any of the planning obligations or other provisions of this deed after parting with his interest in that part of the Site on which the breach occurs, but without prejudice to liability for any subsisting breach arising before parting with that interest.

3.2.3 Nothing in this deed shall prevent compliance with any obligation pursuant to it before that obligation comes into effect under this clause 3, and no such early compliance shall amount to a waiver of the effect of this clause 3.

3.3 Other development

Nothing in this deed shall prohibit or limit the right to develop any part of the Site in accordance with a planning permission (other than the Planning Permission) granted (whether or not on appeal) after the date of this deed.

3.4 Non-enforcement

The obligations contained in this deed shall not be binding upon or enforceable against:

3.4.1 any statutory undertaker or other person who acquires any part of the Site or any interest in it for the purposes of the supply of electricity, gas, water, drainage telecommunication services or public transport services,

3.4.2 the Owner after he has disposed of his interest in the Site, or in the event of a disposal of part, in the part disposed of, other than disposal of an interest in the nature of an easement or the benefit of a restriction or similar, but not so as to release the Owner from any antecedent breach, non-performance or non-observance of his obligations,

3.4.3 any mortgagee of the RSL or any receiver appointed by such a mortgagee, or any person deriving title through such a mortgagee or receiver,

- 3.4.4 any person to whom the RSL grants a lease of a Unit to, or any successor in title to any such person,
- 3.4.5 any person to whom the RSL grants a Shared Ownership Lease
- 3.4.6 any mortgagee of a tenant under a lease of a Shared Ownership Unit or any receiver appointed by such mortgagee or any person deriving title through any such mortgagee or receiver,
- 3.4.7 any person who by virtue of the terms of the lease of a Shared Ownership Unit is granted a new lease of that Shared Ownership Unit or any mortgagee of a Shared Ownership Unit or any successor in title of such person or mortgagee,
- 3.4.8 the owners or occupiers of any Market Housing Unit or any mortgagee of a Market Housing Unit,
- 3.4.9 any mortgagee of a Shared Ownership Unit or any receiver appointed by such a mortgagee or any person deriving title through such a mortgagee or receiver;

provided that any mortgagee shall be a full member of the Council of Mortgage Lenders, unless otherwise approved such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed in writing by the Council on a case-by-case basis.

- 4 **Owner's covenants**
- 4.1 The Owner covenants with the Council as set out in Schedule 3.
- 4.2 The Owner covenants with the County Council as set out in Schedule 4.
- 5 Planning authority covenants

5.1 The Council covenants with the Owner as set out in Schedule 5

The County Council covenants with the Owner as set out in Schedule 6

6 Provisions of immediate effect

- 6.1 On completion of this deed the Owner shall pay to the Council and the County Council the reasonable legal costs incurred in the negotiation, preparation and execution of this deed of no more than £330 and £200 respectively.
- 6.2 Nothing in this deed shall create any rights in favour of any person pursuant to the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.
- 6.3 The Owner agrees with the Council to give the Council prompt written notice of any change in ownership of any of its interests in the Site occurring before all the obligations under this deed have been discharged, the notice to contain details of the transferee's full name and registered office (if a company or usual address if not) together with the area of the Site or unit of occupation purchased by reference to a plan.

7 Notices

7.1

5.2

Any notice or other written communication to be served upon a Party or given by one Party to any other under the terms of this deed shall be deemed to have been validly served or given if delivered by hand or sent by recorded delivery post to the Party upon whom it is to be served or to whom it is to be given or as otherwise notified for the purpose by notice in writing.

7.2 The address for any notice or other written communication shall be within the United Kingdom.

7.3 A notice or communication shall be served or given:

7.3.1 on the Owners at Oakmount, 6 East Park Road, Blackburn, BB1 8BW and a copy to be supplied to the Owners solicitors Messrs Taylors Solicitors, Ninth Floor, 80 Mosley Street, Manchester, M2 3FX. Ref: (CJ/61093.4)

- 7.3.2 on the Council at Church Walk, Clitheroe, Lancashire BB7 2RA or such other
 address as shall be notified in writing to the Owner from time to time, marked
 for the attention the Housing Strategy Officer, and
- 7.3.3 on the County Council at PO Box 78, County Hall, Fishergate, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 8XJ or such other address as shall be notified in writing to the Owner from time to time, marked for the attention of The Executive Director for Children and Young People
- 8 Local land charge
- 8.1 This deed shall be registered as a local land charge by the Council, and the Council shall immediately after the date of this deed register it as such.
- 8.2 Following the performance and satisfaction of all the obligations contained in this deed, the Council shall immediately effect the cancellation of all entries made in the Register of Local Land Charges in respect of this deed.
- 9 Jurisdiction and legal effect
- 9.1 This deed shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
- 9.2 The Courts of England and Wales are to have jurisdiction in relation to any disputes between the parties arising or related to this Undertaking.
- 9.3 In so far as any clause or clauses of this deed are found (for whatever reason) to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this deed.
- 9.4 No waiver (whether expressed or implied) by the Council (or the County Council or Owner) of any breach or default in performing or observing any of the covenants terms or conditions of this deed shall constitute a continuing

waiver and no such waiver shall prevent the Council (or the County Council or Owner) from enforcing any of the relevant terms or conditions or from acting upon any subsequent breach or default.

- 9.5 Subject to clause 9.8, if any dispute arises relating to or arising out of the terms of this agreement, any party (which for the purposes of this clause 9.5 shall include the Council and the County Council) may serve written notice upon the other parties requiring the dispute to be determined under this clause 9.5. The notice is to propose an appropriate Specialist and specify the nature and substance of the dispute and the relief sought in relation to the dispute.
- 9.5.1 For the purposes of this clause 9.5 a "Specialist" is a person qualified to act as an expert in relation to the dispute having not less than ten years' professional experience in relation to developments in the nature of the Development and property in the same locality as the Site.
- 9.5.2 Any dispute over the type of specialist appropriate to resolve the dispute may be referred to at the request of any party to the President or next most senior available officer of the Law Society who will have the power, with the right to take such further advice as he may require, to determine the appropriate type of Specialist and to arrange his nomination under clause 9.5.3.
- 9.5.3 Any dispute over the identity of the Specialist is to be referred to at the request of any party to the President or other most senior available officer of the organisation generally recognised as being responsible for the relevant type of Specialist who will have the power, with the right to take such further advice as he may require, to determine and nominate the appropriate Specialist or to arrange this nomination. If no such organisation exists, or the parties cannot agree the identity of the organisation, then the Specialist is to be nominated by the President or next most senior available officer of the Law Society.

9.6

The Specialist is to act as an independent expert and:

- 9.6.1 each party may make written representations within ten Working Days of his appointment and will copy the written representations to the other party;
- 9.6.2 each party is to have a further ten Working Days to make written comments on any other parties representations and will copy the written comments to the other parties;
- 9.6.3 the Specialist is to be at liberty to call for such written evidence from the parties and to seek such legal or other expert assistance as he or she may reasonably require;
- 9.6.4 the Specialist is not to take oral representations from the parties without giving the other parties the opportunity to be present and to give evidence and to cross-examine each other;
- 9.6.5 the Specialist is to have regard to all representations and evidence before him when making his decision, which is to be in writing, and is to give reasons for his decision; and
- 9.6.6 the Specialist is to use all reasonable endeavours to publish his decision within 30 Working Days of his appointment.
- 9.7 Responsibility for the costs of referring a dispute to a Specialist under this clause 29, including costs connected with the appointment of the Specialist and the Specialist's own costs, and the legal and other professional costs of any party in relation to a dispute, will be decided by the Specialist.
- 9.8 This clause 9 does not apply to disputes in relation to matters of law or the construction or interpretation of this Deed which will be subject to the jurisdiction of the courts.
- 10. Interest and VAT
- 10.1 If any payment due under this deed is paid late, interest shall be payable from the date payment is due to the date of payment.
- 10.2 All consideration given in accordance with the terms of this deed shall be exclusive of any value added tax properly payable.

11. Contributions

11.1 In the event that any of the Contributions shall not have been expended or contractually committed to be spent then on expiry of a five year period (to be



This is a print of the view of the title plan obtained from Land Registry showing the state of the title plan on 17 February 2014 at 16:38:43. This title plan shows the general position, not the exact line, of the boundaries. It may be subject to distortions in scale. Measurements scaled from this plan may not match measurements between the same points on the ground. See Land Registry Public Guide 19 - Title plans and boundaries.

This title is dealt with by Land Registry, Fylde Office.



calculated from the date that the final instalment of the Contributions is paid to the Council or the County Council) the Contributions or the balance thereof (if any) together with all interest accrued upon such balance (if any) as may have arisen thereon shall be promptly repaid to the Owner identified in this document.

12. Mortgagee Consents

- 12.1 The First Mortgagees hereby consent to the giving of the obligations on the part of the Owner and hereby agree to be bound by the said obligations only in the event that they become mortgagees in possession and that such liability will cease once they have parted with their interest in the site.
- 12.2 The Second Mortgagees hereby consent to the giving of the obligations on the part of the Owner and hereby agree to be bound by the said obligations only in the event that they become a mortgagees in possession and that such liability will cease once they have parted with their interest in the site.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed as a Deed and set their hands and/or seals the day and year first before written

SCHEDULE 1

The Owner's Title and Site Description

All that freehold land registered at HM Land Registry under title number LA934186 known as land at Hansons Garden Centre, Whalley Road, Barrow, Clitherce, BB7 9BA, and shown edged red on the Plan.

SCHEDULE 2

Draft Planning Permission

(where available insert details or attach a copy of the draft planning permission and any conservation area or listed building consent)]

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Development Department

1

2

Council Offices, Church Walk, Clitheroe, Lancashire, BB7 2RA

Telephone: 01200 425111 Fax: 01200 414488

Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Planning Fax: 01200 414487

OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION

APPLICATION NO:3/2013/0737DECISION DATE:draftDATE RECEIVED:12/08/2013APPLICANT:Mr Chris Hansonc/o AgentImage: Content of the second sec

AGENT: I D Planning Atlas House 31 King Street Leeds W. Yorkshire LS1 2HL

PARTICULARS OF DEVELOPMENT: Proposed residential development (up to 43 dwellings including 30% affordable) with partial means of access to, but not within, the site.

AT: Hanson's Garden Centre Whalley Road Barrow Lancashire

Ribble Valley Borough Council hereby give notice in pursuance of provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 that **outline planning permission has been granted** for the carrying out of the development referred to above in accordance with the application and plans submitted subject to the following conditions:

An application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning Authority not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission and the development shall be begun not later than the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters.

REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

(a) No development shall take place without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority of the reserved matters, that is, details of: (i) the layout (ii) the scale (iii) the appearance (iv) the means of access to the buildings (including the provision to be made for vehicle and cycle parking, demonstrating at least 2no. car parking spaces within the curtilage of the site) and (v) the landscaping of the site (including any proposed changes to existing ground levels, means of enclosure and boundary treatment, hard surfaced areas and materials planting plans, specifications and schedules, existing plants to be retained and showing how account has been taken of any underground services);

(b) The approved proposals relating to means of access to the buildings and parking provision shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to the first occupation of the development and retained thereafter at all times.

(c) The approved proposals relating to landscaping shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details in the first planting season following the first occupation of the development. Any trees or shrubs planted in accordance with this condition which are removed, uprooted, destroyed, die or become severely damaged or seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required to be planted, unless the Local Planning Authority give its written consent to any variation.

REASON: To comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of

APPLICATION NO: 3/2013/0737

3

4

5

DECISION DATE:

the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes) in order that the Local Planning Authority should be satisfied as to the details, because the application was made for outline permission without the details referred to in the condition.

The reserved matters application shall be accompanied by a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface waters, which shall be based on sustainable drainage principles and shall include an assessment of hydrological and hydrogeological context. The scheme shall demonstrate the surface water run off generated up to and including the 1 in 100 year plus climate change critical storm will not exceed previous run off rates following the corresponding rainfall event. The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to the completion of the development.

REASON: To prevent increased risk of flooding and pollution of the water environment and to ensure satisfactory means of foul drainage in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).

Prior to the commencement of development, the following information shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority (LPA) for approval in writing:

(a) A Desk Study which assesses the risk of the potential for on-site contamination and ground gases and migration of both on and off-site contamination and ground gases.

(b) If the Desk Study identifies potential contamination and ground gases, a detailed Site Investigation shall be carried out to address the nature, degree and distribution of contamination and ground gases and shall include an identification and assessment of the risk to receptors as defined under Part IIA of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, focusing primarily on risks to human health and controlled waters. The investigation shall address implications of the health and safety of site workers, of nearby occupied building structures, on services and landscaping schemes and on wider environmental receptors including ecological systems and property. The sampling and analytical strategy shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA prior to the site investigation survey.

(c) If the site investigation indicates remediation is necessary, a Remediation Statement detailing the recommendations and remedial measures to be implemented within the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. The remediation shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed statement and on completion of the development/remedial works, the developer shall submit a Verification Report to the LPA for approval in writing that certifies that all works were completed in accordance with the agreed Remediation Statement prior to the first occupation of the development.

REASON: To ensure that the site investigation and remediation strategy will not cause pollution of ground and surface waters both on and off site and to ensure the site is suitable for its end use in accordance with Policies ENV7, ENV9 and ENV13 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policies EN2, EN4, DME2 and DME3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).

The reserved matters application shall be accompanied by a crime prevention statement detailing crime prevention principles have been incorporated into the design of the proposals to minimise the opportunity for crime.

REASON: To minimise risk of crime, having regard to Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).

> 2 2

APPLICATION NO: 3/2013/0737

DECISION DATE:

6 Prior to commencement of any site works including delivery of building materials and excavations for foundations or services all trees and hedges along all site boundaries shall be protected in accordance with the BS5837 2012 [Trees in Relation to Demolition, Design & Construction] the details of which shall be agreed in writing and implemented in full under the supervision of a qualified arboriculturalist and in liaison with the Countryside/Tree Officer. A tree protection monitoring schedule shall be agreed and tree protection measures inspected by the local planning authority before any site works are begun.

The root protection/exclusion zone shall remain in place until all building work has been completed and all excess materials have been removed from site including soil/spoil and rubble. During the building works no excavations or changes in ground levels shall take place and no building materials/spoil/soil/rubble shall be stored or redistributed within the protection/exclusion zone, in addition no impermeable surfacing shall be constructed within the protection zone.

No tree or hedge surgery or pruning shall be implemented without the prior written consent of the local planning authority, which shall be undertaken in accordance with BS3998 for tree work and carried out by an approved arboricultural contractor. Prior to the removal of trees and hedges forming the boundary vegetation has been surveyed for nesting birds by a suitably qualified ecologist immediately prior to its removal and the survey submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the vegetation removal.

REASON: In order to ensure that trees of visual amenity and ecological value are protected during the construction works, having regard to Policies G1 and ENV7 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan, Policies DMG1 and DME3 and Key Statement EN5 of the Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).

Demolition and site clearance shall be undertaken outside the nesting bird season [March - August inclusive] unless the site has been surveyed for nesting birds by a suitably qualified ecologist immediately prior to any site works, the results of which shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any site works. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the requirements of the survey.

REASON: To ensure that there are no adverse effects on the favourable conservation status of birds in accordance with Policies G1 and ENV7 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan, Policies DMG1 and DME3 and Key Statement EN5 of the Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).

The reserved matters application shall include the provision of roosting opportunities for bats and nesting birds in accordance with the recommendations of the ecological appraisal dated October 2013, reference R-1525-01.3. The roosting opportunities shall be made available for use prior to the first occupation of the development and shall be retained at all times thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.

REASON: To maintaining continuity and permanence of a roosting/nesting opportunity on the site and to enable the planning authority to fulfil its obligations under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), having regard to Policies G1 and ENV7 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan, Policies DMG1 and DME3 and Key Statement EN5 of the Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).

8

7

3

APPLICATION NO: 3/2013/0737

DECISION DATE:

9 Notwithstanding the submitted access proposals, the new estate road shall be constructed in accordance with the Lancashire County Council Specification for Construction of Estate Roads to at least base course level before any construction work takes place within the site. Visibility splays shall be that land in front of a line drawn from a point 2.4m measured along the centre line of the proposed estate road from the continuation of the nearer edge of the carriageway of Whalley Road to points measured 70m in each direction along the nearer edge of the carriageway of Whalley Road from the centre line of the estate road, and shall be constructed and maintained at footway/verge level in accordance with a scheme to be agreed by the Local Planning Authority in conjunction with the Highway Authority. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 there shall not at any time in connection with the development hereby permitted be erected or planted or allowed to remain upon the land hereinafter defined any building, wall, fence, hedge, tree, shrub or other device.

Reason: To ensure that satisfactory access is provided and thereafter maintained at all times and before the construction of the development hereby permitted commences.

No site works shall take place until a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period and shall provide for:

i. Sustainable travel options for journeys to and from work for the site operatives, including pedestrian routes, travel by bicycles, journeys by train, car sharing schemes and other opportunities to reduce journeys by motor car.

ii. The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;

iii.Loading and unloading of plant and materials;

iv.Storage of plant materials used in the construction of development;

v.wheel washing facilities;

vi. Periods when plant and materials trips should not be made to and from the site (mainly peak hours, but the developer to suggest times when trips of this nature should not be made).

vii.Routes to be used by vehicles carrying plant and materials to and from the site which shall have been constructed to base course level.

viii. Measures to ensure that construction vehicles do not impede adjoining accesses.

ix. The erection and maintenance of security hoardings;

x.Details of the storage of potential ground and water contaminants

xi.A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from construction work; and

xii. A scheme to control noise during the construction phase.

REASON: In the interests of protecting residential amenity from noise and disturbance and in the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Regulation 22 Submission Draft).

11

10

No development shall take place unless and until a scheme for the treatment and management of invasive plant species present on the site, including a methods statement and timescale of works, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details.

REASON: To avoid the spread of an invasive and prohibited plant species, having regard to Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).

+

APPLICATION NO: 3/2013/0737

DECISION DATE:

12 No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until all the off-site highway works have been constructed in accordance with a scheme which shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority.

REASON: In order that the traffic generated by the development does not exacerbate unsatisfactory highway conditions in advance of the completion of the highway scheme/works in accordance with Policies G1 and TJ of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policies DMG1 and DMG3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).

13

Prior to the installation and use of any external lighting, including during the construction phase, full details of the lighting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall take place in accordance with the approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.

REASON: In the interests of protected species, having regards to the location of the site and in accordance with Policies G1 and ENV7 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan, Policies DMG1 and DME3 and Key Statement EN5 of the Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).

14

The reserved matters application shall be accompanied by a scheme to demonstrate that an appropriate assessment of the level of risk potentially posed to the future occupants of the dwellings from golf balls has been undertaken and appropriate mitigation, where necessary, is incorporated into the design and layout of the proposed development.

REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the future occupants of the dwellings, having regards to Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).

Note(s)

- For rights of appeal in respect of any condition(s)/or reason(s) attached to the consent see the attached notes.
- 2

1

The applicant is advised that should there be any deviation from the approved plan the Local Planning Authority must be informed. It is therefore vital that any future Building Regulation application must comply with the approved planning application.

3 The Local Planning Authority operates a pre-planning application advice service which applicants are encouraged to use. Whether or not this was used, the Local Planning Authority has endeavoured to work proactively and positively to resolve issues and considered the imposition of appropriate conditions and amendments to the application to deliver a sustainable form of development.

4 Ribble Valley BC imposes a charge to the developer to cover the administration, and delivery costs in providing wheeled bins to each household within a new build property or conversion. Details of current charges are available from the RVBC Contact Centre on 01200 425111.

JOHN HEAP DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES

> 5 5

SCHEDULE 3

The Owner's Covenants with the Council

The Owner hereby covenants and undertakes to the Council and the County Council that in the event of the Planning Permission being granted and upon commencement of Development it will comply with the following obligations:

1 Progress of development

The Owner give written notice to the Council (via the Nominated Officer) within 15 Working Days of:

- 1.1 the Commencement of Development
- 1.2 the first Occupation of a Dwelling
- 2 Affordable Housing
- 2.1 To build the Affordable Housing Units in accordance with:

2.2 the Planning Permission; and

- 2.3 to use its best endeavours to Dispose of the Affordable Housing Units to a RSL
- 2.4 Not to Dispose of:
- 2.4.1 more than 50% of the Market Housing Units until 100% of the Affordable Housing Units have reached the Date of Practical Completion and have been transferred to an RSL, and
- 2.5 To give notice in writing to the Council within 15 Working Days after the completion of the disposal of the Affordable Housing Units to an RSL

Obligations of an RSL upon taking an interest in the Affordable Housing

- 2.6 Upon the Disposal of the Units the RSL shall:-
- 2.6.1 Not Dispose of any interest in the Units or any part thereof prior to the grant of a Rental Agreement or a Shared Ownership Lease save to another RSL who

has been approved in writing by the Council (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed)

- 2.6.2 Ensure that Rented Units are available to rent by an Approved Person unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Council
- 2.6.3 Not permit any occupier of a Rented Unit to acquire the freehold interest of that unit and to ensure that every Rental Agreement granted contains suitable provisions to secure compliance with this covenant
- 2.6.4 The rental levels to be charged in relation to each Rented Unit shall be approved by the Council and shall not exceed those accepted by the Homes and Communities Agency as being affordable for the Borough by the Homes and Communities Agency provided that the rental levels shall not exceed the Local Housing Allowance
- 2.6.5 Ensure that the Unit which is available to occupy as a Shared Ownership Unit is made available to an Approved Person where each Shared Ownership Unit is occupied by someone who is part renting and part purchasing the property and where the share initially purchased by each occupier shall not be less than 35% of the interest in the Shared Ownership Unit unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Council such Agreement not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed
- 2.6.6 To permit any occupier of a Shared Ownership Unit to Staircase to 100% by increments of no less than 10% and to ensure that every Shared Ownership Lease granted contains suitable provisions to secure compliance with this covenant
- 2.6.7 The annual rent on the non-purchased share of each Shared Ownership Unit shall be in line with the prevailing normal rental levels for an RSL or such other figure as shall be approved in writing by the Council such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed
- 2.6.8 The Disposal by the RSL (and any subsequent owners) of the Units shall be subject to the nomination rights and qualifications set out in this Schedule
- 2.6.9 Within 1 month of the transfer to an RSL of the Units the RSL shall invite in writing and permit the Council to nominate potential occupiers of the Rented Units as they become available

- 2.6.10 If the Council shall fail to nominate an Approved Person within 28 Working Days of the invitation from the RSL then the RSL shall be free to grant a Rental Agreement to an Approved Person provided always that the Council and the RSL shall in any event cooperate in the nomination process and the RSL shall consider sympathetically the Council's suggested nominations even if put forward after the aforesald date
- 2.6.11 The RSL shall only transfer a Shared Ownership Unit to an Approved Person
- 2.6.12 The RSL shall serve notice in writing on the Council within 21 Working Days of the Disposal of a Rental Unit or a Shared Ownership Unit so that the Council is kept fully informed of tenancies and ownerships on the Site
- 2.6.13 If the RSL is minded to Dispose of the whole or any part of the Units to any other RSL then it shall serve written notice of its intention on the Council and shall obtain the prior written consent of the Council to any Disposal, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed

Obligations of the Owner if the Affordable Housing Units are not transferred to an RSL

2.7 In relation to the Market Housing Units the obligation in paragraphs 2.3, 2.4 and 2.5 of this Schedule to convey the Units to a RSL shall at the Owner's discretion cease to have effect upon the expiry of a period of one year from the Date of Practical Completion of the relevant Market Housing Units PROVIDED THAT:

2.7.1 it is demonstrated to the reasonable satisfaction of the Council that the Owner has used reasonable endeavours to conclude such an agreement with a RSL; and

2.7.2 The Owner shall undertake with the Council that it will comply with the obligations in clause 2.6 of this Schedule as if they were its own so far as the same relate to the Rented Units; and

2.7.3 in relation to the Shared Ownership Units, the following shall apply:-

(a) they shall be offered for sale for to an Approved Person for a maximum of 60% of the Open Market Value as a Discounted Sale Unit:

(b) immediately upon service of the Notice the Owner and the Council shall consult together and attempt in good faith to agree the Open Market Value of the Shared Ownership Unit(s); and

(c) if the Owner and the Council have not agreed the Open Market Value within 5 working days of the service of the Notice each party shall be entitled to refer the matter for determination by the Independent Valuer who shall act as an expert (and not as an arbitrator).

Additional Affordable Provision

- 2.8 The transfer or letting of the Units to any RSL shall be subject to the following provisions:
- 2.8.1 a covenant providing that the Units shall only be occupied by an Approved Person meeting the Qualifying Criteria and nominated in accordance with the Nomination Process
- 2.8.2 a Restriction on the Title at the Land Registry that no disposition of the registered estate of the property (other than a charge) is to be registered at the Land Registry without a certificate signed by Ribble Valley Borough Council that the requirements of the Section 106 Agreement dated of

2014 and made between the Council (1) and the County Council (2) and the Owners (3) and the first Mortgagees (4) and the second Mortgagees (5) pursuant to Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 have been fully complied with

2.9 The provisions of paragraph 2.8.1 of this Schedule shall not be binding on a mortgagee in possession of the whole or any part of a Unit provided that such mortgagee or chargee in possession exercising any power of sale shall first have used reasonable endeavours over a period of four months in consultation with the Council to dispose of the Unit to an Approved Person approved by the Council (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed)

3.0 Lifetime Homes Standard

To build not less than 15% (fifteen per cent) of the total number of residential dwellings on the Site (which shall include Market Dwellings and Affordable Housing Units) to the Lifetime Homes Design Standards or successor standards and shall split equally between Market Dwellings and Affordable Housing Units

3.1 Public Open Space

To provide and forever maintain Public Open Space on the land to the south of Site between Whalley Road and Plots 1-3/41-43 as designated for Public Open Space shown on the plans and particulars deposited with the Council under Application reference 3/2013/0737 and any reserved matters applications

.

SCHEDULE 4

The Owner's Covenants with the County Council

The Owner hereby covenants and undertakes to the Council and the County Council that in the event of the Planning Permission being granted and upon commencement of Development it will comply with the following obligations:

- 1. Primary Education Contribution
- 1.1 Within 10 Working Days of the date of grant of a Reserved Matters Approval the Owner shall serve written notice upon the County Council together with a copy of the Reserved Matters Approval, requesting confirmation from the County Council of the amount of the Primary Education Contribution which is payable in respect of the Development.
- 1.2 Within 20 Working Days from the date of receipt of the Owner's written notice pursuant to paragraph 1.1 of this Fourth Schedule the County Council shall confirm to the Owner in writing the amount of the Primary Education Contribution which is payable in respect of the Development.
- 1.3 The Owner shall not cause or permit the Occupation of more than 30% (thirty per cent) of the Dwellings until 40% (forty per cent) of the Primary Education Contribution due in respect of the Development has been paid to the County Council.
- 1.4 The Owner shall not cause or permit the Occupation of more than 50% (fifty per cent) of the Dwellings within the Development until a further 40% (forty per cent) of the Primary Education Contribution due in respect of the Development has been paid to the County Council.
- 1.5 The Owner shall not cause or permit the Occupation of more than 80% (eighty per cent) of the Dwellings within the Development until a third and final payment of 20% (twenty per cent) of the Primary Education Contribution due in respect of the Development has been paid to the County Council.
- 1.6 Each instalment of the Primary Education Contribution payable in accordance with paragraphs 1.4 to 1.7 of this Fourth Schedule shall be recalculated in accordance with the BCIS Indexation Factor immediately prior to payment and in each case the sum payable shall be the recalculated amount.
- 1.7 The County Council shall use the Primary Education Contribution solely for the provision of additional Primary School places at Primary Schools and will

endeavour to provide places within a 3 (three) mile radius of the Site .Where it is not possible to provide the places within 3 miles the County Council shall provide evidence to demonstrate that the contribution is addressing the direct impact of this development.

2. Secondary Education Contribution

2.1 Within 10 Working Days of the date of grant of a Reserved Matters Approval for the Development the Owner shall serve written notice upon the County Council together with a copy of the Reserved Matters Approval, requesting confirmation from the County Council of the amount of the Secondary Education Contribution payable in respect of the Development.

- 2.1 Within 20 Working Days from the date of receipt of the Owner's written notice pursuant to paragraph 2.1 of this Fourth Schedule the County Council shall confirm to the Owner in writing the amount of the Secondary Education Contribution payable in respect of the Development.
- 2.2 The Owner shall not cause or permit the Occupation of more than 30% (thirty per cent) of the Dwellings within the Development until 40% (forty per cent) of the Secondary Education Contribution due in respect of that Phase of Residential Development has been paid to the County Council.
- 2.3 The Owner shall not cause or permit the Occupation of more than 50% (fifty per cent) of the Dwellings within the Development until a further 40% (forty per cent) of the Secondary Education Contribution due in respect of that Phase of Residential Development has been paid to the County Council.
- 2.4 The Owner shall not cause or permit the Occupation of more than 80% (eighty per cent) of the Dwellings within the Development until a third and final payment of 20% (twenty per cent) of the Secondary Education Contribution due in respect of that Phase of Residential Development has been paid to the County Council.
- 2.5 Each instalment of the Secondary Education Contribution payable in accordance with paragraphs 2.4 to 2.7 of this Fourth Schedule shall be recalculated in accordance with the BCIS Indexation Factor Immediately prior to payment and in each case the sum payable shall be the recalculated amount.
- 2.6 The County Council shall use the Secondary Education Contribution solely for the provision of additional Secondary School places at Secondary Schools and will endeavour to provide places within a 3 (three) mile radius of the Site the

need for which arises from the Development. Where it is not possible to provide the places within 3 miles the County Council shall provide evidence to demonstrate that the contribution is addressing the direct impact of this development.

SCHEDULE 5

Council's Covenants with the Owner

The Council hereby covenants with the Owner in the following terms:

General

- 1. The Council hereby covenants with the Owner to use all sums received from the Owner under the terms of this Deed for the purposes specified in this Deed for which they are to be paid or for such other purposes for the benefit of the Development as the Owner and the Council shall agree in writing.
- 2. The Council shall provide to the Owner such evidence as the Owner shall reasonably require in order to confirm the expenditure of the sums paid by the Owner under this Deed within 20 Working Days of receipt of such request.
- 3. At the written request of the Owner the Council shall provide written confirmation of the discharge of the obligations contained in this Deed when satisfied that such obligations have been performed.

Repayment of contributions

- 4. The Council shall comply with its obligations in this Deed including those obligations set out in Schedule 5
- 5. The Council covenants with the Owner that it will pay to the owner such amount of any payment made by the Owner to the Council under this Deed which has not been expended in accordance with the provisions of this deed within five years of the date of receipt by the Council of the final instalment of such payment together with all interest accrued thereon from the date of payment to the date of refund.

SCHEDULE 6

County Council's Covenants with the Owner

The County Council covenants with the Owner in the following terms:

General

- 1. The County Council hereby covenants with the Owner to use all sums received from the Owner under the terms of this Deed for the purposes specified in this Deed for which they are to be paid or for such other purposes for the benefit of the Development as the Owner and the County Council shall agree in writing.
- 2. The County Council shall provide to the Owner such evidence as the Owner shall reasonably require in order to confirm the expenditure of the sums paid by the Owner under this Deed within 20 Working Days of receipt of such request.
- 3. At the written request of the Owner the County Council shall provide written confirmation of the discharge of the obligations contained in this Deed when satisfied that such obligations have been performed.
- 4. The County Council shall comply with its obligations in this Deed, including those obligations set out in the Fourth Schedule.

Repayment of contributions

5. The County Council covenants with the Owner that it will repay to the Owner any payment made by the Owner to the County Council under this Deed which has not been expended in accordance with the provisions of this deed within five years of the date of receipt by the County Council of the final instalment of such payment together with all interest accrued thereon from the date of payment to the date of refund.

THE COMMON SEAL of

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

was hereunto affixed to this Deed in the presence of:

Mayor

È MI/

Chief Executive

h.H. Stoff

THE COMMON SEAL of

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

was hereunto affixed to this Deed in the presence of:

Authorised Signatory

Lanna Lallo

EXECUTED AS A DEED BY

HANSONS GARDEN CENTRE LIMITED

Acting By a Difference of:-

Witness signature Naus

Witness name. COLETTE JOHN SON CO 744008 Witness address. BO MOS LEY ST. MANCHESTER M23 FX. Witness occupation. SOULCITE





SIGNED as a DEED by

DAVID ROBERT HANSON

DR Hunson

in the presence of:

LUIS ALESANDRO SANCHIEZ GARIA - TANES

Witness Signature

Witness Name

LUIS ALESANDRO SANCHET

GMALIM-YANES

Witness Address

AKDA LOS PUEBLOS, ESQ. CALLE COLÓN, PARQUE RESIO VILLAFLOR LOCAL B.20, 38660, ADESE, TENERIFE, ESPANA. Witness Occupation LAWYER

SIGNED as a DEED by

BRIAN FREDERICK HANSON B Hanson

in the presence of:

LUIS ALE SAN ORD SANCHIEL CARCIA - YANES

Witness Signature

......

Witness Name

LUIS ALEJANDRO SANCHEZ GARCIA - MANES

Witness Address

AV.O.A. LOS. P.V.E.B.LO), ESQ. (MILE COLÓN, PARQUE RESID. VILLA FLOR COCAL B-20, 38660, ADESE, TENERIFE, ESPANA. Witness Occupation LAWYER.

EXECUTED as a DEED by

BARCLAYS BANK PLC

Acting by its Attorney

In the presence of:

Witness Signature:

Witness Name:

Witness Address:

Witness Name

Witness Address

...........

Witness Occupation

EXECUTED as a DEED by

BARCLAYS BANK PLC

Acting by its Attorney

In the presence of:

Witness Signature:

Witness Name:

Witness Address:





By this POWER OF ATTORNEY made by deed on 4 March 2014, we, Barclays Bank PLC, a company incorporated in United Kingdom and registered in England (registered number 1026167), whose registered office is situate at 1 Churchill Place, London, E14 5HP (the "Company") APPOINTS:

CAROL ANNE SHAKESPEARE OPERATIONS MANAGER Credit Product Operations One Snowhill Queensway Birmingham B4 6CB

Lartify that this is a true and complete copy of the original FOR BARCLAYS BA Name JULIA KER JOB THERANK OFFICIA Date 10TH JUNE 2014

as our true and lawful attorney (the "Attorney") for and in our name and on our behalf (but without prejudice to or in any way limiting the actual or ostensible authority of the said attorney) to do and execute the following acts and deeds:

- 1. to sign and execute all forms of written documents, other than acceptances and endorsements of bills of exchange; and/or
- 2. to accept and endorse bills of exchange jointly with some other person duly authorised by the Company for that purpose; and/or
- 3. to sign, execute and deliver all deeds including, without limitation, guarantees, bonds, deeds of easements and indemnities, deeds regulating the priority of mortgages, releases, discharges, transfers of mortgages, re-conveyances and reassignments of real or personal property, mortgaged, charged or assigned by way of security to the Company; and/or
- 4. to make any declaration, statement, affidavit or proof of any debt due or claimed to be due to the Company in any proceedings taken or hereafter to be taken by or against any person, firm or company under any act for the time being in force in relation to the bankruptcy, insolvency or liquidation of debtors, firms or companies of whatever nature.

This Power of Attorney shall remain in force for twelve consecutive calendar months from the date of this Deed.

This Power of Attorney shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales, to the jurisdiction of whose courts the Company submits by executing this Deed and the Attorney submits by purporting to act under its terms.

This Deed has been, and has been witnessed as, duly executed and delivered on the day and year first written above.

The Common Seal of Barclays Bank PLC was affixed in the Execution of this Deed in the presence of:

Assistant Secretary Authorised Sealing Officer

